RESOLUTION NO. 2001-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN ANNUAL TOWN BIRTHDAY PARTY AND A FOURTH OF JULY CELEBRATION PARADE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the official first day of incorporation of the Town of Southwest Ranches was June 6, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to celebrate the first anniversary of the first day the Town was incorporated; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to continue an established tradition with a Fourth of July parade; and

WHEREAS, the Town Administrator shall utilize volunteers to assist in the birthday party and the parade; and

WHEREAS, the contributions and volunteers will be utilized to provide food, beverages, cakes, ice cream, decorations, signs, banners, balloons, entertainment, prizes, flyers, etc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

<u>Section 1:</u> The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Town Council approves the expenditure of up to \$2,000.00 to support both the Town birthday party and the Fourth of July parade.

Section 3: The Town Administrator is authorized to coordinate or have coordinated volunteer individuals and organizations to support the Town birthday party and the Fourth of July Parade.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 12th day of April,

2001.

ecca Inf

Attest:

Arielle Haze Tyner, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J. D., Town Attorney

637464_1.DOC